## Agenda New Paltz Town Board Meeting April 21, 2022 7:00 pm via videoconference

The meeting will also be live streamed and available for later viewing at the following link: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCx gKl1M G1YAumRlihs Q

\*PLEASE NOTE: Persons wishing to provide public comment can attend the meeting via Zoom or email <u>clerk@townofnewpaltz.org</u>. In the interest of time, we request that comments be kept to three minutes or less in length. Emailed comments regarding Public Hearings will also be entered into the record of the meeting.

Zoom link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83667234905?pwd=MVRkSDJPczREN0ZRblMxRlJ0ZldVQT09

Meeting ID: 836 6723 4905 Passcode: 883506 One tap mobile +19292056099,,83667234905#,,,,\*883506# US (New York)

Dial by your location +1 929 205 6099 US (New York) Meeting ID: 836 6723 4905 Passcode: 883506

6:30 pm Town Board as Police Commission Call to Order Pledge of Allegiance Approval of Agenda Announcements Public Input\* (see note above)

- 1. Executive Session to discuss personnel
- 2. Review and forward to Town Board for approval the promotion of Calvin Halstead to temporary sergeant to fill position that will be vacated with retirement of Sergeant Koch. The temporary sergeant promotion effective April 26, 2022 at the rate outlined in the collective bargaining agreement
- 3. Review and forward to Town Board for approval, the hiring of Janay Gasparini as a parttime police officer effective April 25, 2022 at the part-time police officer rate outlined in the collective bargaining agreement
- 4. Review and forward to Town Board to accept the resignation of Elaina Luyando as fulltime dispatcher and approve her remaining as part-time dispatcher effective end of tour April 8, 2022
- 5. Monthly Report

**Adjourn Police Commission Meeting** Followed by **Town Board Meeting**  Call to Order Pledge of Allegiance Approval of Agenda Announcements

## Public Input\* (see note above)

- **1.** Police Commission Interviews
- 2. Approval of proposed forms for Residential Rental Properties Registration and Vacant Residential Properties Registration
- **3.** Approval of fee schedule for Residential Rental Properties Registration and Vacant Residential Properties Registration
- **4.** Resolution Creating Temporary No Parking Zones for the 2022 Rock the Ridge Event May 14, 2022
- **5.** Approval of promotion of Calvin Halstead to temporary sergeant effective April 26, 2022 at the rate outlined in the collective bargaining agreement
- **6.** Approval of the hiring of Janay Gasparini as a part-time police officer effective April 25, 2022 at the part-time police officer rate outlined in the collective bargaining agreement
- 7. Acceptance of resignation: Elaina Luyando full-time dispatcher
- **8.** Approval of the hiring of Elaina Luyando as part-time dispatcher effective end of tour April 8, 2022
- 9. Consent Agenda
  - **a.** Approval of Minutes: Town Board Meeting April 7, 2022
  - b. Acceptance of resignation: Dawn Merrill, Highway Secretary
  - c. Acceptance of resignation: JoAnn Cross, Deputy Town Clerk
  - d. Acceptance of resignation: Yoni Schwartz, Environmental Conservation Board
  - e. Authorization to pay Merritt Construction Pay Application #2 in the amount of \$705,955.45
  - **f.** Authorization to hire Zachary Musso, William Mergl, and Jules Branitz as parttime laborers for Moriello Pool; starting April 22, 2022 at the rate of \$14/hr. and ending May 21, 2022
  - **g.** Establishment of Escrow: PB# 22-102; Farmer's Choice Dispensary, Old Rt. 299, in the amount of \$8,000.00 with a replenishment threshold of \$4,000.00
  - h. Establishment of Escrow: PB# 22-103; Lagusta's Luscious/ Xoli Buna, LLC, 64
    N. Putt Crs. Rd., in the amount of \$4,000.00 with a replenishment amount or=f \$2,000.00
- **10.** April Warrant
- **11.** Executive Session to discuss personnel
- **12.** Authorization to hire JoAnn Cross as full-time Highway Secretary beginning May 9, 2022 at the rate of \$18/hr.
- **13.** Authorization to hire Tyler O'Brien as seasonal Municipal Worker I for Buildings and Grounds at the rate of \$20.80/hr. beginning on or after May 1, 2022 for a period not to exceed three months
- **14.** Authorization to advertise for a Part-Time Deputy Town Clerk position at the rate of \$15/hr.